GIS Metadata
Title: Protection Districts

Theme Keywords:

ldentification Information Currentness Reference: 11/30/2004

Citation Information Beginning Date: Unknown
Originator: ODF Ending Date: Unknown
Publication Date: ~ 06/08/2004

Point of Contact:  GIS Data Administrator Native Data Set Environment: ARCVIEW Shapefile
Oregon Department of Forestry GIS Status
2600 State Street Progress: Complete
Salem Oregon 97310 Maintenance & Update Frequency: As needed

(503) 945-7335

Description:

Abstract: The ODF protection districts are the GIS representation of boundaries described in statute. Private and some federal lands within the
boundaries are protected from fire by ODF. Most of the boundaries have been adjusted to the legal descriptions for the protection
district boundaries compiled by the Protection From Fire Program. The most recent update broke the Cascade District into North and
South Cascade Districts. The boundary is a proposed boundary and may be subject to change when finally adopted.

Purpose:  This layer should be used for cartographic display of Protection boundaries, and as a polygon theme for GIS analysis.
Access Constraints: None

Use Constraints:  None

Source Scale Denominator: 100000

Spatial Data Organization Information Spatial Domain

Spatial Reference Method: Vector Bounding Coordinates

Spacial Reference Information North: 46.278° East: -120.904°
Map Projection: Lambert Conformal Conic South: 41.923° West: -124.498°
Grid Coordinate System: Oregon Lambert Projection Geographic Area:  Oregon
Parameters Graphic Overview

1st Standard Parallel 4300 00.000
2nd Standard Parallel 45 30 00.000
Central Meridian -120 30 00.00

Latitude of Projection's Origin 41 45 0.000

False Easting (meters) 400000.00000, (1,312,335.958 feet)

Horizontal Units:International Feet (.3048 meters or 3.280839895 ft / meter
Horizontal Datum:North American Datum of 1983-91 (HPGN)

Vertical Datum:North American Vertical Datum of 1988

Spheroid:GRS 1980

Distribution Information

Standard Order Process Digital Transfer Option
Digital Transfer Information Online Option:
Format Name:  ARC E00 Access Instructions: Data is available for
Transfer Size:  1.329 Mb download from the ODF Geospatial web site
(http://www.state.or.us/gis)
Dristributer Contact: See Point of Contact Offline Option: CDROM
Metadata Reference Metadata Date: ~ 08/15/2004 Metadata Contact: See Point of Contact
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GIS Metadata

Title: Protection Districts

Entity and Attribute Information

ODF Type Feature Required

ODF poly required
Field Values:

PFP poly required

PPF poly required
Field Values:

Printed: Friday, September 01, 2006

Field Name

odf_area
EOA
NWOA
SOA
odf_fpd

Astoria
Central Oregon
Coos FPA
Douglas FPA
Forest Grove
Klamath-Lake
Non ODF
North Cascade
Northeast Oregon
South Cascade
Southwest Oregon
Tillamook
Walker Range
West Oregon
Western Lane
odf_unit
Astoria

Baker

Bridge
Columbia City
Coos Bay
Dallas

East Lane
Forest Grove
Fossil
Gilchrist

Gold Beach
Grants Pass
John Day
Klamath

La Grande
Lakeview
Medford
Molalla

North
Pendleton
Philomath
Prineville
Santiam

Definition

The ODF administrative area
Eastern Oregon Area

North West Oregon Area
Southern Oregon Area

The ODF forest protection district or forest protection
association

The name of the unit or sub-unit within an ODF district.
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25C
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PPF poly required odf_unit
Sisters
South
Sweet Home
The Dalles
Tillamook
Toledo
Veneta
Wallowa

PPF poly required Sub_Unit

Field Values: Baker City

Fossil
John Day
La Grande
N/A
Prineville
Sisters

PPF poly recommended sqmiles

ODF Line required fpd_bdy

Field Values: fpd
N/A
state
sub-unit
unit
PPF Polygon required ODF_fpa

Field Values: I need help here with the li

PPF Polygon required DistNumber
Field Values: 51

52

53

55

58

71

72

73

78

95

97

98

99
PPF Polygon required UnitNumber
Field Values: 511

521

531

532

Printed: Friday, September 01, 2006

The name of the unit or sub-unit within an ODF district.

If a name is entered here then the polygon is an ODF sub-unit,
otherwise use N/A.

Not a sub-unit

The number of square miles in the polygon, calculated field.

Indicates if the line is a Forest Protection District Boundary
Line or a Unit Boundary Line

fire protection district boundary line

Not Applicable

state boundary line

sub-unit boundary line

unit boundary line

Forest Protection Association - Some of the units (Cascade
District) have distinct FPA areas and budgets.

The unique numeric identifer for the district
Tillamook

Astoria

Forest Grove

West Oregon

Cascade

Southwest Oregon

Coos

Douglas

Western Lane

Central Oregon

Northeast Oregon

Klamath-Lake

Walker Range

The unique 3 digit unit number for the Unit
Tillamook

Astoria

Forest Grove

Colombia City

15C

15C

12N1
5C

20C

2C

3C
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PPF Polygon required
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UnitNumber
551
552
553
581
582
583
584
711
712
721
722
723
731
732
781
951
952
953
954
955
971
972
973
974
981
982
991

The unique 3 digit unit number for the Unit
Philomath
Dallas
Toledo
Molalla
Santiam
Sweet Home
Eastern Lane
Medford
Grants Pass
Coos Bay
Bridge

Gold Beach
North

South
Western Lane
Prineville
John Day
Fossil

The Dalles
Sisters

La Grande
Baker City
Pendleton
Wallowa
Klamath
Lake
Gilchrist
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