Theme Keywords:

**Identification Information** 

Citation Information
Originator: ODF

**Publication Date:** 06/08/2004

Point of Contact: GIS Data Administrator

Oregon Department of Forestry GIS

2600 State Street Salem Oregon 97310 (503) 945-7335 Beginning Date: Unknown
Ending Date: Unknown

Native Data Set Environment: ARCVIEW Shapefile

Status

Progress: Complete

**Currentness Reference:** 

Maintenance & Update Frequency: As needed

11/30/2004

**Description:** 

Abstract: The ODF protection districts are the GIS representation of boundaries described in statute. Private and some federal lands within the

boundaries are protected from fire by ODF. Most of the boundaries have been adjusted to the legal descriptions for the protection district boundaries compiled by the Protection From Fire Program. The most recent update broke the Cascade District into North and

South Cascade Districts. The boundary is a proposed boundary and may be subject to change when finally adopted.

Purpose: This layer should be used for cartographic display of Protection boundaries, and as a polygon theme for GIS analysis.

**Access Constraints:** None **Use Constraints:** None

**Spatial Data Organization Information** 

**Spatial Reference Method:** 

**Source Scale Denominator:** 100000

Spatial Domain

**Bounding Coordinates** 

Spacial Reference InformationNorth: 46.278°East: -120.904°Map Projection: Lambert Conformal ConicSouth: 41.923°West: -124.498°

Grid Coordinate System: Oregon Lambert Projection Geographic Area: Oregon

Graphic Overview

Parameters Graphic Overvie

1st Standard Parallel 43 00 00.000

2nd Standard Parallel 45 30 00.000
Central Meridian -120 30 00.00
Latitude of Projection's Origin 41 45 0.000

False Easting (meters) 400000.00000 , (1,312,335.958 feet)

Horizontal Units:International Feet (.3048 meters or 3.280839895 ft / meter  $\,$ 

Horizontal Datum: North American Datum of 1983-91 (HPGN)

Spheroid:GRS 1980

Vertical Datum:North American Vertical Datum of 1988

**Distribution Information Standard Order Process** 

**Digital Transfer Option** 

Digital Transfer Information Online Option:
Format Name: ARC E00 Access Ins

Format Name: ARC E00 Access Instructions: Data is available for download from the ODF Geospatial web site

(http://www.state.or.us/gis)

**Dristributer Contact: See Point of Contact**Offline Option: CDROM

Metadata Reference Metadata Date: 08/15/2004 Metadata Contact: See Point of Contact

Printed: Friday, September 01, 2006 Page 1 of 4 **ODF GIS Metadata** 

ODF Type	Footuro	Dogwirod	Field Name	Definition	Item Type	F
ODF	poly	required	odf_area	The ODF administrative area	4 C	
Field Values:			EOA	Eastern Oregon Area		
			NWOA	North West Oregon Area		
			SOA	Southern Oregon Area		_
PFP	poly	required	odf_fpd	The ODF forest protection district or forest protection association	25 C	
			Astoria			
			Central Oregon			
			Coos FPA			
			Douglas FPA			
			Forest Grove			
			Klamath-Lake			
			Non ODF			
			North Cascade			
			Northeast Oregon South Cascade			
			South Cascade Southwest Oregon			
			Tillamook			
			Walker Range			
			West Oregon			
			Western Lane			
PPF	poly	required	odf_unit	The name of the unit or sub-unit within an ODF district.	15 C	-
Field Values:		, equi, ea	Astoria	The name of the ann or she and white an obligation	10 0	
			Baker			
			Bridge			
			Columbia City			
			Coos Bay			
			Dallas			
			East Lane			
			Forest Grove			
			Fossil			
			Gilchrist			
			Gold Beach			
			Grants Pass			
		John Day				
			Klamath			
			La Grande			
			Lakeview			
			Medford			
			Molalla			
			North			
			Pendleton			
			Philomath			
			Prineville			
			Santiam			

				Protection Districts	
PPF	poly	required	odf_unit	The name of the unit or sub-unit within an ODF district.	15 C
			Sisters		
			South		
			Sweet Home		
			The Dalles		
			Tillamook		
			Toledo		
			Veneta		
DDE	,		Wallowa		15.0
PPF	poly	required	Sub_Unit	If a name is entered here then the polygon is an ODF sub-unit, otherwise use N/A.	15 C
Field Values:			Baker City		
			Fossil		
			John Day		
			La Grande		
			N/A	Not a sub-unit	
			Prineville		
			Sisters		• • • • •
PPF	poly	recommended	1	The number of square miles in the polygon, calculated field.	12 N 1
ODF	Line	required	fpd_bdy	Indicates if the line is a Forest Protection District Boundary Line or a Unit Boundary Line	5 C
Field Values:			fpd	fire protection district boundary line	
			N/A	Not Applicable	
			state	state boundary line	
			sub-unit	sub-unit boundary line	
			unit	unit boundary line	
PPF	Polygon	required	ODF_fpa	Forest Protection Association - Some of the units (Cascade District) have distinct FPA areas and budgets.	20 C
Field Values:			I need help here with the l	i	
PPF	Polygon	required	DistNumber	The unique numeric identifer for the district	2 C
Field Values:			51	Tillamook	
			52	Astoria	
			53	Forest Grove	
			55	West Oregon	
			58	Cascade	
			71	Southwest Oregon	
			72	Coos	
			73	Douglas	
			78	Western Lane	
			95	Central Oregon	
			97	Northeast Oregon	
			98	Klamath-Lake	
			99	Walker Range	
PPF	Polygon	required	UnitNumber	The unique 3 digit unit number for the Unit	3 C
Field Values:			511	Tillamook	
			521	Astoria	
			531	Forest Grove	
			001	1 diest diove	

PPF	Polygon required	UnitNumber	The unique 3 digit unit number for the Unit	3 C
		551	Philomath	
		552	Dallas	
		553	Toledo	
		581	Molalla	
		582	Santiam	
		583	Sweet Home	
		584	Eastern Lane	
		711	Medford	
		712	Grants Pass	
		721	Coos Bay	
		722	Bridge	
		723	Gold Beach	
		731	North	
		732	South	
		781	Western Lane	
		951	Prineville	
		952	John Day	
		953	Fossil	
		954	The Dalles	
		955	Sisters	
		971	La Grande	
		972	Baker City	
		973	Pendleton	
		974	Wallowa	
		981	Klamath	
		982	Lake	
		991	Gilchrist	